## Collin County Community College District Board of Trustees

<u>2024-09-<mark>X</mark></u>	<u>September 24, 2024</u>
	Resource: Dr. Bill King Executive Vice President
AGENDA ITEM:	Report out of Campus Facilities and Construction Committee and Consideration of Approval for the District President or His Designee to Negotiate and Execute an Agreement with Wylie ISD Related to Construction and Use of Instructional Spaces for Wylie ISD Dual Credit Students at the Wylie Campus
DISCUSSION:	Collin College and Wylie ISD have engaged in recent conversations related to the construction and development of a Career and Technical Education (CTE) building at the Wylie Campus, including an agreement for dual credit students to attend classes at the campus. Wylie ISD is proposing to partially fund construction of the CTE building on the Wylie Campus to provide Wylie ISD students with access to this space during normal ISD school hours. The agreement would benefit Wylie ISD by establishing a permanent location for dual credit instruction of Wylie ISD students on the college campus and benefit Collin College with a dedicated pipeline of students in mutually agreed upon CTE programs.
DISTRICT PRESIDENT'S RECOMMENDATION:	The District President recommends approval to negotiate and execute an agreement with Wylie ISD regarding construction and use of a Career and Technical Education building at the Wylie Campus as presented.
SUGGESTED MOTION:	This item comes as a motion and second out of committee. A suggested motion would be, "Mr. Chairman, I make a motion that the Board of Trustees of Collin County Community College District approves the District President or His Designee to negotiate and execute an agreement with Wylie ISD related to construction and use of a Career and Technical Education building for Wylie ISD dual credit students at the Wylie Campus."